confirmed and authenticated that the said goods are weak quality rough rejection diamonds 

which can be valued at a maximum of 5-7 dollars per carat. The valuer, accordingly, 

certified the market value of the said 5007.40 carats of rough diamonds to be at Rs. 

25,03,700/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakh Three Thousand Seven Hundred Only) based on 

manual observation under the absence of any certificate or proof of origin. Accordingly, the 

valuer issued a valuation certificate No. 01/2024 dated 18.01.2024 to the effect. 

5. Thereafter, on the identification of the crystal-like items as diamonds, the officers in

[...]

i) Copy of ticket bearing PNR No. V2TH9P from Surat to Sharjah by flight No. IX-

0171 dated 19.01.2024. 

ii) Passport No. U8322013 issued at Surat on 15.01.2021 and valid up to 

14.01.2031. 

7. The aforesaid diamonds, total weighing 5007.40 Carats having a market value of Rs. 

25,03,700/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakh Three Thousand Seven Hundred Only) as per 

valuation certificate No. 01/2024 dated 18.01.2024, appeared attempted to be smuggled out 

of India in passenger baggage by way of concealment by the passenger. The said goods 

appeared to be commercial goods meant for commercial purposes and hence did not